## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 310 of 2011

 $Resolution\ introduced\ by\ Supervisors\ Belden, Bentley, Merlino, Champagne, Monroe, McCoy, Conover,\ Wood\ and\ Taylor$ 

## AUTHORIZING AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH SARATOGA COUNTY REGARDING REPAIRS TO THE JOINTLY OWNED HADLEY-LUZERNE BRIDGE

WHEREAS, Warren County and Saratoga County jointly own the Hadley-Luzerne Bridge, which is in need of repair, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Highway Law, costs associated with the maintenance, repair and reconstruction of the bridge are to be split 50/50, and

WHEREAS, the Counties have historically alternated administrative rolls for projects in connection with the bridge, and the 2011 project will be administered by the Warren County Department of Public Works, and

WHEREAS, the Counties plan to bid the repairs for the Bridge in May, 2011, and

WHEREAS, in connection with such project, it was recommended that Warren County enter into an agreement with Saratoga County regarding the administration and management of the 2011 bridge repairs, and

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an intermunicipal agreement with the Saratoga County, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the preambles of this resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the afore-described intermunicipal agreement, in a form approved by the County Attorney.